(ii) the average closing price of approximately HK$0.272 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange for the last five trading days of the Shares immediately before the date of this
announcement.

3

The Issue Price was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Creditor with reference to the recent trading prices of the Shares as shown above. The Directors
consider the Issue Price and the terms and conditions of the Agreement fair and reasonable and in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Application for listing

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange to grant the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the Subscription Shares.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares and immediately after completion of the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares are and will be as follows:–

Shareholding

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholder
Mr. XU Jihua (Note 1) 1,050,229,610 46.09% 1,050,229,610 42.12%

Directors
Ms. Wang Jianfei 100,000,000 4.39% 100,000,000 4.01%
Mr. XU Da (Note 2) 145,135,251 6.37% 145,135,251 5.82%
Mr. MA Baofeng 50,000,000 2.19% 50,000,000 2.01%
Mr. Bai Tao 50,000,000 2.19% 50,000,000 2.01%

The Creditor – – 215,000,000 8.62%

Public Shareholders 883,049,124 38.80% 883,049,124 35.42%

Total 2,278,413,985 100.00% 2,493,413,985 100.00%

Note 1: 14,229,610 Shares are directly held by Mr. Xu Jihua, the Chairman and an executive director of the Company.
1,036,000,000 Shares are held by Fortune Pearl International Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Xu Jihua.

Note 2: Mr. Xu Da is the son of Mr. Xu Jihua.

Reasons for and benefit of entering into of the Agreement

The Agreement serves to convert the outstanding principal and interest of the Loan into equity
capital of the Company, which will reduce the amount of borrowings of the Group and improve its
financial position in an efficient and effective manner. The Directors are of the opinion that it is in